Maine law.
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46 81' ATE 'tAx. 

_C_It_' _A_p_,_5_4_,_ For the payinent of witnesses before the committee on the 
\Vitnesses. 

Aggregate. 

insane hospital, one hundred and twenty five dollars, 125 00 
Amounting ill the whole to the sum of two thollsartd, six-----

hundred and thirty three dollars, $2,633 00 

[Approved IrIarc7t 18, 1842.] 

AN ACT to apportion and assess on the inhabitants of this Slate a tax of two hundre'd mie thou­
sand six hundred and three dC!lllars sixty seven cents. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislatnre assembled, as follows: 

SECT, 1. That each city, town, plalitation) or other place 
hereinafter nained, within this State, shall be assessed and pay the 
several sums with which they respectively stand charged, viz: 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

Acton, Five hundred sel'enty nine dollars twelve cents, 
Alfred, iSix hundred eight dollars eight cent~, 
Berwick, 'Five hundred seventy eight dollars sixty one cts., 
Biddeford, Nine hundred forty three dollars eighty cents, 
Buxton, Ten hundred sixty one (!ollars two cents, 
Cornish, FOllr hundrcd sixt.y seven dollars eighty six cts., 
Eliot, Six hundred ninety one dollars eighty two cents, 
Hollis, Eight hundred forty three dol:ars thirty nine cts., 
Kennebunk, Twelve hundred eighty eig'ht dollars, 
Kennebunk port, Thirteen hundred nine dollars eighty six cents, 
Kittery, Six hundred twenty nine dollars fif'ty three cents, 
Lcbanon, Eight hundred thirty nine dollars eighty fol1l' cts., 
Limerick, Six hundred Rixty soven dollars fifty three cents, 
Limington, j\J ine hundred thirty eight dollars sixty fOllr cts., 
Lyman, Five hunch'cd sixty five dollars ninety six cents, 
Newfield, Five hundred one dollars sixty nine cents, 
North Berwick, Eight hundred twenty dollars seventeen cents, 
Parsollofield, Ten hundred ~eventy six dollars forty six cent£, 
Saco, Twenty six hundred fifty dollam eighty cents, 
f:lhapleigh, Five hundred thirty nine dollar" thirty two cents, 
Sanford, Nine hundred thirty three dollars fOllrteen cellts, 
South Berwick, Ten hundred sixty fil'e dollars twenty two cents, 
Watel'borough, Six hunured nine uollars ninoty one cents, 
"Vells, Ten hundred seventy nine dollars thirty five cts., 
York, ']'welve hundred fifteen dollars three cents, 

Twenty two thousand five hundred foul' dollars 

579 12 
608 08 
578 61 
943 80 

1,0GI 02 
467 86 
691 82 
843 31) 

1,288 00 
1,:109 86 

6m ;)3 
839 84 
667 53 
938 64 
Mi596 
501 69 
820 17 

1,070 46 
2,650 80 

539 32 
93S 14 

1,065 'd2 
60H91 

1,079 35 
],215 03 

fifteen cents, 1$22,504 15 

Baldwin, 
Bridgtoll, 
Bl'Ilnswicj{, 

Cumberland, 
Cape Elizabeth, 

~~~~ .--------~----~----~-

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, 

l<'ive hundred one dollars five cents, 
I'enhundred thirty fOllr dolls. seventy three cIs., 

Twenty till'eo hundt'ed seventy one dollars thirty 
two cents, 

Seven hundred forty six dollars sevent.y one cts., 
Four hundred twenty six dollars fift.y cents, 

501 05 
1,034 73 

2,371 82 
746 71 
426 50 



STATE T.AJL 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND, (Continued.) 

Casco, 
Danville, 
DlldlUm, 
Falmouth, 
Freeport, 
Gorham, 
Gray, 
Harpswell, 
Harrison, 

Three hundred ninety five i10llars eighteen cents, 
Five hundreil rorty live dollars nine cents, 
Eight hundreil forty three dollars twenty five cts., 
Seven hundred eighty five dollars sixty foUl' ct~., 
Twelvo hundred rorty dollars ninety two cents, 
Sixteen hundred sixty three dollars ninety six cis. 
Eight hundred eighteen dollars seventy one cts., 
Six hundred forty one dollars sixteen cents, 
Foul' hundred ninety eight dollars seventy fourl 

3B5 18 
54fi OB 
845 25 
785 G4 

1,240 92 
1,GG3 96 

81871 
G4] 16 

cents, 498 74 
Minot, Sixtp.en hundred forty dollars fifty five cents, 1,640 55 
Naples, '/'Lree hundred twenty Eix dollars nineteen cents, 32fi 10 
Norlh Yarmouth Fifteen hundred IHteen i10llurs fourteen cents, 1,515 ]4 
New Gloucester, Nine hundred sixty six dollars ten cents, 90C) 10 
Otistield, Six hundred twenty five rJollal's sixty cents, 6.25 60 
Poland, Eight hundred ni noty eight dolls. seventy nine cts'l 898 70 
Portland city, Nine thousand thirty fOUl' dollars, 9,034 00 
Pownal, Five hunilred seventy fil'e i10llars seventy two cts, 575 72 
Raymond, Foul' hundreil twelve dollars eighty two cents, 412 82 
Scarborough, Nine hunilred forty five tlolJars forty seven cents, 945 47 
Sebago, Two hundred sixteen dolJars twenlY eight cents, 216 28 
Standish, Nine hundred forty nine dolllns ninety one cents, 949 \Jl 
Westbrook, Nineteen hundred ten dollars sixty nine cents, 1,9] 0 69 
Windham, Nine hundred forty foul' dollars thirty one cents'I __ 9.J4 31 

= 
Alna, 
Arl'OlVsic 
Bath, ' 

Boothbay, 
B,)wdoinham, 
Bowdoin, 
Bremen, 
Bristol, 
Cushing', 
Dresden, 
Edgecomb, 
Friendship, 
Georg-etOlrn, 
Jefferson, 
Lewiston, 
Lisbon, 
Newcastle, 
N obleborough, 
Phipsbnrg, 
Richmond, 
St. ()corge, 
Thomaston, 
'l'opsh[lm, 

UUiOIl, 
W [lldobul'Ough, 
Webster, 
'Nurren, 
\V ashingtoll, 
'vVestport, 

Thirty three thousand foul' hundred seventy four 
dollars fifty three cents, i$33,474 53 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 

Six hundred two dollars f(lrty one cents, 
Olle hundred forty three dollars nine cents, 
Thirty [mH' hundred filty eight dollars thirty 

eight cents, 
Five hundred nine doll!lrs seventeen cents, 
Eight hundred ninety five i10llars thirty three cts., 
Six hundred ninety fivo dollars sixty nine cents, 
Three hundred one dollars seventy cents, 
Nine hundred seventy fOllr dollars raul' conts, 
Two hundl'ed seventy seven dolls. thirty three cts, 
Eight hundred twenty eight dolls. forty eight cts., 
Foul' hundred ten dollars ninety cents, 
Two hundred dollars fourteen cents, 
Two hundred eighty six dollars thirteen centR, 
Seven hundl'ed forty [our dollars forty nine cento, 
Eight hundred thirt.y five dollars s~ven cents, 
Five hundred tbirty foUl' dollars fifty four cents, 
Nine hundred sixty five dollrrrs sixty two cents, 
Eleven hundred forty nine dollars thirty cents, 
Five hundred si,xly two dollars eighty two cents, 
Six hundred sixty six dollars ninety three cents, 
Four hundred seventy folll' dollars eighty cents, 
Thirty one hundred sixty dollars twellty six cents, 
Twelve hundred [orty seven dollars seventy four 

ceuts, 
Nine hundred forty four dollurs thirty six cents, 
Two thousund sixty two dollars fifty eight cents, 
B'ive hundred five dollars forty five cents, 
Thirteen hu ndred nine dollars seventeen cents, 
IFive hundred twelve dollars forty three cents,' 
11'11'0 hundred nineteen dollars seventy nine cents, 

GO.2 41 
143 09 

3,458 38 
50!) 17 
895 S3 
GD5 G9 
301 7(l 
974 04 
277 33 
828 48 
410 90 
200 14 
286 13 
7<14 4B 
835 07 
53'1 54 
9G5 G2 

1,149 30 
5G2 8~ 
GG6 93 
474 80 

3,160 .26 

1,247 74 
94436 

2,OG2 58 
505 45 

1,3OD 17 
51243 
210 70 

47 
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STATE TAX. 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN, (Continued.) 
====== 

Whitefield, 

Wiscasset, 
vVnolwich, 
Patricktown pI. 
Monhegan Isle, 
Townsend, 

Eight hundred seventy nine dollars ninety eight 
cents, 

I!:leven hundred ninetv eight dolls, sevent.y two cts 
Seven hundl'erI twenlY sCx dollars six cents, 
One hundred forty aile dallal'S forty three cents, 
Twenty nine dollal's forty two cellts, 
Eighty two dollars ninety eight conts, 

879 98 
1,1U:3 72 

72(j 06 
141 43 

29 42 
82 98 

Twenty eight thousand five hundred thirty six 
dollars seventy three cents, $28,536 73 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 
=================================- " 
Aurol'o, 
Amhel'st, 
Bluehill, 

Fifty six dollnrs thirty six cents, 5f) 3() 
Sixty one dollars eighty fOllr cents, Gl 84 
Eight hundt'ed thirty nine dollars thirty two 

cents, 839 32 
Brool(sville, 
Ducl,sport, 

Two hundred twenty one dollars six cents, 221 06 
I!:leven hundred ninety dollars forty three 

Castine, 
cents, 1,190 43 

Nine hundred thirty eight dollars fifty three 
cents, 938 53 

Crllnberry Isles, 

Deer Isle, 
]kdlwm, 
EllslVorth, 
Eden, 

Eastbrool" 
Franklin, 

One hundred twenty three dollars seventy 
one cents, 

Six hundred eight dollars sixty three cents, 
Olle hUlidred eighteen dolis. sixty one cts, 
Nine hundred f'lI'ty one doliars eight cents, 
Two hundred Stxty thlea dollars ninety three 

cents, 
l~ol,ty two dollars fOl,ty cents, 
One hundred seventy five dollars sixty foUl' 

cents, 
Gouldsborough, . Two hundred fifty three dollars eighty five 

cenls, 
Greenfield, 
Hllncock, 

Mal'iavi11e, 
Mount Desert, 
Orland, 

Otis, 
Penobscot, 
Seaville, 
Sedgwick, 
Sullivan, 

Sl1l'ry, 
Swan Island, 
'1'renton, 

Forty three d'.lllal'S thirty five cents, 
Two hundred twenty three dollars seventeen 

cellts, 
Seventy fOUl' dollal's ninety four cents, 
Five hundred sixty tll'o dollars tll'enly cents, 
Six hundred thirty one dollars ninety five 

cents, 
l~orty three dallal'S fifty eight cent~, 
Pour hundred twenty eight dolls, fifteen cts,,_ 
Eighty fou I' dolla rs three cents, 
Six hundred eighteen dollars ten cents, 
Two hundred ninety three dollars forty nine 

cents, 
Three hundred twenty two dollars five cents, 
Fifty nine dollars twenty eight cents, 
Three hundred forty two dollars seventy two 

cents, 
Waltham, Seventy one dollars ninety fOlll' cents, 
Wetmore Isle, Sevent.y seven dollars twenty six cents, 
No.1, North Divis. Twenty five dollars seventy two cents, 
No.2, do. do. Fourteen dollars fifty one cents, 
No.3, do. do. Sixteen dollars sixty eight cents, 
No.4, do. do. Sixteen dollars sixty eight cents, 
Strip north of No.3, 

North Division, Five dollars twenty six cents, 
Strip north of No.4, 

North Division, Five dollars twenty six cents, 

123 71 
G08 6:3 
118 GI 
941 08 

263 93 
42 40 

17& 64 

253 85 
43 35 

223 17 
74 94 

562 20 

G31 D5 
4:> 58 

428 ]:") 
8403 

GJ8 10 

293 49 
32205 

59 28 

34:~ 72 
71 94 
77 2G 
25 72 
14 51 
]6 OS 
16 68 

5 26 

5 26 



ST A Tfl TAX. 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK, (Continued.) 

No.7, South Divis. Five dollars fifty seven cents, 
No.8, do. do. ITwo dollars sixty cents, 
No. 10, ad.i. Steuben, Six dollars fifty seven cents, 
No. H;, MicldlqDivis. Fourteen dollars fifty olle cents, 
No. 21, do. do. .Fourteen do!lars fifty one cents, 
No. 22, do. du. [Fourteen dollars fifty one ('ents, 
No. 28, do. do. Fourteen dollars fifty one cents, 
N n. 32, do. uo. Fourteen dollars fifty one cents, 
No. 3;3, do. do. Fourteen dollars fifty one cents, 
No. 34, do. do. Fourteen dollars fifty one cents, 
No. 35, uo. uo. Fourteen dollars nfty one cents, 
No. 39, do. do. Fourteen dollars fifty one cents, 
No. 40, do. do. Fonrteen dollars fifty one cents, 
No. 41, do. do. Twenty three dollars twenty cents, 
Butter Island, Two dollars seventy eight cents, 
Eagle do. Two dollars nine cents, 
Spr. Head & Bear do. One dollar finy cents, 
Beech do. IEighty foul' cents, 
Hog' do. One dollar thirty cents, 
Bradbury do. One dollar twenty two cents, 
Pond & Western do. Thil·ty eight cents, 
Little Spr. Head do. Thirty five cents, 
Pond do. One dollal' twenty cents, 
Calf do. Seventy foul' cents, 
West Black do. Twenty two cents, 
Eust Blnck do. Twenty two cents, 
Placelliia do. Thil·ty six cents, 
Loni!' do. Seventy two ceuts, 
Old BurbaI' do. Twenty two cents, 
Marshall's do. One dollur nine cents, 
Great Ducll do. Seven cents, 
Matinicus do. Two dollars sixteen cents, 
Picllering's do. Eighty seven ce:;ts, 

Nine thousand nilJe hundred ninety seven 

5 57 
2 oV 
G 57 

]4 5 L 
]4 5L 
]4 51 
14 51 
14 51 
14 51 
14 51 
14 51 
]4 51 
]4 51 
2320 
2 78 
2 09 
1 ;'0 

84 
I 3D 
1 22 

38 
35 

1 20 
74 
22 
22 
36 
7<l 
~22 

1 09 
7 

2 16 
87 

dollars eight cents, $9,997 08 

Addison, 
A lexandel', 
Baileyville, 
Baring, 
Beddington, 
Calais, 
Columbia, 
Cooper, 
CUller, 
Charlotte, 
Cherryfield, 
Crawford, 
Dennysville, 
Eastport, 
Edmunds, 
Harrington, 
J onesbol'Ough, 
Jonesport, 
Lubec, 
Machias, 
Machias port, 
Medybemps, 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 

Three hundred ninety tlnee dollars sixty cents, 
One hundred forty one dollars sixty cellts, 
Seventy or.e dollars thirty two cellts, 
One hundred twenty three dollars ninety two cts. 
Fifty eight dollars seventy one cents, 
Nine hundred forty three dollars fifty six cents, 
Three hundred thirty eight dollars ninety nine cts. 
One hundred fourteen dollars seven cents, 
One hundred ninety two dollars seventy six cts., 
One hundred thirty nine dollars nineteen cents, 
Three hundred eighty three dollurs one cent, 
Seventy two dollars two cents, 
One hundred fifty four dollars eighty six cents, 
Nine hundr,ed seventy one dollars twenty nine cts. 
One hundred forty eight dollars forty eight cents, 
Three hundred fifty six dollars foul' cents, 
One hundred tW!lnty five dollars thirty five cents, 
One hundred two dollars sixty fiV!l cents, 
Five hundred twelve dollars eighty eight cents, , 
Seven hundred twenty five dollars twelve cents, I 
Two hundred seven dollars eirrhty cents, 
,Sixty fall\' dollars thirty seven "cents, 

393 tiD 
141 60 
71 32 

123 D2 
58 7t 

943 56 
338 99 
114 07 
192 76 
139 ]9 
38:l 01 
72 02 

154 86 
97] 29 
148 48 
35() 04 
125 35 
]02 65 
512 88 
725 ]'J 
~07 80 
6437 

49 
CHAP. 55. 
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STATE TAX. 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, (Col1tinued.) 

Marion, 
East Machias, 

Northfield, 
Pembroke, 

Perry, 

Princeton, 
Robbinston, 

Steuben, 

Topsfield, 
Trescott, 

vVesley, 
Whiting', 

No. 14, E. Divis. 

No.IB, do. 
No.lU, da. 
No. 21, do. 
No. 2(i" do. 
No. 27, do. 
No. 2:3, E. Divis-

ion, "V. half, 
No. 23, E. Divis-

\<;ighty one dollars sel'euty cent~, I 
Five hundred eighty one dollars fifty, 

fom cent" 
Fo:ty four dollars five cents, 
Two hundred sixty eight dollars 

ninety cents, 
Two hundred eighty dollars fifty 

nine cents, 
Seventy one dollars two cents, 
Three hundred sixteen doll[1r8 forty 

cents, 
Two hundred four doll[1l's fifty one 

cents, 
Sixty seven doll[l\'s thirty one cents, 
One hundred forty foul' dollars thir­

ty cents, 
Seventy six doll[1rs fifty seven cents, 
Two hUlillred thirteen uollars eight.y 

five cents, 
Twonty three dollars ninety tlVO 

cents, 
Fourteen dollars fifty cent~, 
Pomteen dol\[l\'s fifty cents, 
Eleven dollars sixty cents, 
Fourteen dollars fifty cents, 
Eleven dollars sixty cents, 

Eight dollars sevonty cents, 

ion, E. half, Five dollars eight cents, 
No. 17, Mid. Div. Seven dollars twenty five cents, 
No. 18, do. do. I I<:ight dollars seventy cents, 
No.lU, do. do. Twelve dollllrs thirty two cents, 
No.24, do. do. Seventeen dollars forty cents, 
No.25, do. do. Seventeen dollars forty conts, 
No.29, do. do. Fifteen dollars ninety five cents, 
No. 30, do. do. Fifteen dollnrs ninety five cents, 
No. :31, do. do. Eighteen dollars eighty five cents, 
No. 36, do. do. Twenty foUl' dollars sixty five cents, 
No. 37, Middle Division, Fifteen dollars ninety five cents, 
No. 42, do. do. Twenty three dollars ninety two cts. 
No. 43, do. do. Twenty fOUl' dollars sixty five cents, 
No.5, North Division, Eight dollars seventy cents, 
No.6, do. do. Eleven dollurs sixty cents, 
Two mile strip N. of No.5, Two dollars eighteen cents, 
Two mile strip N. of No.6, Two dollars eighteen cents, 
No.1, R. 1, N. Bing'. Pur. Fourteen dollars fifty cents, 
No.3, R.l, do. do. Hinkley's Eighteen dollars eighty five cents, 
No. I, R.~, do. do. Dyer's, Twenty dollars thirty cents, 
No.2, R. 2, do. do. VY nit's, Seventeen dollnrs forty cents, 
No.:3, It. ~, do. do. T[1llmadge Fifteen dollars ninety five cents, 
N. half No.1, R. 3, N. B. Pur. Sevell dol luI's twenty five cents, 
S. half No.1, R. 3, do. do. Seven dollars twenty five cents, 
No.1, R. 4, Vunceborough, Fourteen dollars fifty cents, 
H alf No.5, R. 1, Lenox, ~ight dollars seventy cents, 
W. half No. 0, R. 1, Amherst ::-leven dollars twenty five cents, 
East half No.6, R. 1, Seven dollars twenty five cenw, 
East half No.6, R. 2, Eight dollars seventy cents, 
N. E. Gnarter No.7, R. ~l, N. 

Bingham Purchase, Three dollars sixty three cents, 
TIll'ee fourths No.7, R. 2, N. 

Bingham Purchllse, 'fen dollars fifteen cents, 
S. half No.9, R. 2, N. B. Pur. Eight dollars seventy ccnts, 
N. half No. 9, R. 2, do, do. Eight dollars seventy cents, 

81 70 

581 54 
44 05 

268 90 

28059 
71 02 

3[G 40 

20451 
G7 31 

144 SO 
76 57 

21:3 85 

2392 
14 50 
14 50 
11 60 
1450 
11 60 

8 70 

5 08 
7 25 
8 70 

12 30) 

17 40 
17 40 
15 95 
15 U5 
18 85 
24 65 
15 95 
23 92 
24 65 

8 70 
11 60 
2 18 
2 18 

14 50 
18 85 
20 30 
17 40 
15 95 
7 25 
7 25 

14 50 
8 70 
725 
7 25 
8 70 

3 63 

10 15 
8 70 
8 70 



STATE TAX. 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, (Continued.) 
====== 

No.8, R. 3,North Diug. Pur. Seventeen dollars forty cents, 
No.9, R. 3, do. do. 81even dollurs sixty cents, 
No. 10, R.:3, do. do. Fifteen dollars ninety five cents, 
No. II, R. 3, do. do. Five dollars seven cents, 
W. pt. No.9, R. 4, N. Bing-

ham Purchase, Danforth, Bight dollars seventy cents, 
E. pt. No.9, R. 4, N. B. Pur. Fourteen dollars fifty cents, 

Nine thousand two hundred seventy 

]7 40 
1160 
15 95 
5 07 

8 70 
14 50 

six dollars sixty eight cents, $9,276 68 

Albion, 
Augnsta, 

Belgt'ade, 
Chinu, 

Clinton. 
Deurbol'll, 
Fayette, 
Gardiner, 
Greene, 
Hallowell, 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

Seven hundred thirty three dollars niReteon cents, 
Thirty three hundred seventy nine dollars sevon­

ty nine cents, 
Six hundred thirty foul' dollars seventy conts, 
Eleven hundrod eighty six dollars seventy six 

cents, 
Eight hundred foul' dollars forly seven cents, 
Fourteen dollars seventy one cents, 
FoUl' hundred sixty ninG dollars seventy four cts. 
Two thousand fifty one dollars ninety seven cents, 
Five hundred sixty fonl' dollars six cPllts, 
Twenty six hundred twenty eight dollars thirty 

three cents, 
LeenE, Seven hunrlred eig-ht dollars seventy six cents, 
Litchfield, Seven hundred eig'hlY tlVO uollul's sixty une cents, 
Monlllooth, P.ight hundred sixty dollars ninety tIVO cents, 
Mount Vernon,Five hnndred sixty dollars forty three cents, 
Pittston, Eleven hundl'ed nine dollars fifty one cents, 
Reudfield, Ten hundred twenty eight dollars fifteen cents, 
ROllle, One hundred nillety two dol luI's sixty eight cents, 
Sidney, Ten hnndreu twenty t"o dollars twelve cents, 
Vussalborough, Fifteen hundreu thirteen dollars twenty seven cts. 
Vienna, Two hundred eight.y nine dollars seventeen cenls, 
Wales, Three hundred three dullars thirty three cents, 
Waterville, Fifteen hundl'ed sel'enty one dollurs twelve cents, 
"Vindsor, Five hundred fifty five doll,lI's ninety fom cents, 
vVinthrop, Ten hnndred twenty three dollars 6fty tlVO cents, 
Winslow, Six hundred sixty three dollars seventy seven cts. 
vVayne, Fonl' hundrcu forty nine dollars ninety sevon cts. 
Clinton Gore, Elcven dollars sixty cents, 
Territory north 

of Albion, Ten dollars fifteen centH, 

Twenty fil'e thousand one hUhdrcd twenty foUl' 

788 19 

3,379 79 
634 'i0 

1,186 7G 
804 47 

]4 71 
469 74 

2,051 97 
5G4 06 

2,028 133 
708 76 
78'~ 6 L 
8UO 92 
5fi043 

],l0951 
],028 15 

HJ268 
],022 12 
1,513 27 

289 17 
303 33 

1,57L 12 
5;'5 84 

1,023 52 
6(i:j 77 
449 97 

11 60 

10 15 

dollars seventy four cents, $25,124 74 

Albany, 
Andovel', 
Bethel, 
BI'ownfield, 
Bllcllfielu, 
Byron, 
Cunton, 
Denmar/{, 
Dixfield, 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

'1'\\'0 hundred sixty seven dollars seventeen cents, 
Two hundred sixteen dollars forty eight cents, 
Six hundred eiQ'hty nine dollars forty two cents, 
FOllr hul1tJred thirteen dollars seven cents, 
Five hundred ninety six t10llllrs eighty seven cts. 
Finy five dollars tbirty seven cents, 
Three hundred thirty two dollars fourteen cents, 
Three hundred ei,Q'hty six dollars eleven cents, 
,Three hundred ninety dollars seventy five cents, ' 

267 17 
21648 
089 42 
41:3 07 
59n 87 

55 37 
332 14 
386 ]1 
390 75 
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S'l'A'I'E '1' AX. 

COUNTY OF OXFORD, (Continued.) 
=====================================~~==~======= 
Fryeburg, Seven hund red forty eight dolls. seventYI 

three cents, 
Greenwood, One hundred fifty seven dollars fifty two 

Gilead, 
Harlford, 

Hebron, 

Hiram, 

Howard's Gore, 
Hamlin's Grant 
Lovell, 

Livermoro, 

l\J exico, " 
Newry, 
Norway, 

Oxford, 

Paris, 

Perll, 

Port~r, 

Roxhury, 
Rumford, 

Stow, 
Sumncl', 

Sweilen, 

Turner, 

Ushel', 
'V llterford, 

"" oodstock, 

cents, 
Ninety tlll'ee dollul's six cents, 
Five hundred twenty five dollars ninety 

eight cents, 
Two hundred eighty dollars sixty four 

cents, 
Three bundl'ed sixty six dollars ninety 

seven cents, 
Thiny dollars seventy one cents, 
Seven dollars seventy two cents, 
Thl'('e hundl'ed seventy six dolls. seventy 

tbree cen:s, 
One thousand eighty three dollars eight 

cents, 
Ninely nine dollars seventy cents, 
Ninety one dollars five cel)ts, 
Seven hundred twenty dollars ninety onc 

cents, 
Fil'e hundred forty five dollars forty 

nine ceLts, 
One thousand forty two dollars seventy 

six cents, 
Two hundred thirty nine dollars ninety 

five ('ents, 
Three hundred thirty two dollars scventy 

six cents, 
[i'orty nine dollars twenty nine "ents, 
Six hundred thirteen dollars fifty eight 

cents, 
Ninety tbree dollars seventy six cents, 
Five bundred sixteen dollars tbirty seven 

cellts, 
Two hundred eighty five dollars forty 

cent~, 

One thousand twenty two dollars seventy 
eigbt cents, 

Forty one dollars twenty eight cents, 
8ix hundred seventy six dollars ninety 

two cents, 
One hundred seventy eight dollars eighty 

two cent~, 
A ndover North Surplus, 8leven dollars sixty cents, 
A ndover IN est Surplus, Eight dollars spventy cents, 
No.2, S. of Rumford, Sevpnttlen dollars forty cents, 
A, R. 1, Eleven dollars sixty cents, 
B, Seventeen dnlio 1'8 forty cents, 
A, R, 2, Thirteen dollars five cents, 
C, Eleven dollars sixty cents, 
C surplus, Five dollars eighty cents, 
No.4, R. 1 ,"V. Bing. Pur Fourteen dollars finy cents, 
No.5, R. 1, do. do. Fourteen dollars fifty cents, 
No.4, R. 2, do. do, Ten dollars fifteen cents, 
No.5, R. 2, do. do. Ten dollurs fifteen cents, 
No.4, R. 9, do. do, Ji:ig'ht dollul's seventy cents, 
No.5, R. 3, do. do. Ten dollars fifteen cents, 

748 73 

] 57 52 
93 06 

5'25 98 

280 64 

3G(j 97 
307L 
7 7:J 

37673 

1,088 08 
99 70 
91 05 

7~0 91 

54549 

1,042 76 

23995 

392 76 
4929 

613 58 
U;3 76 

516 37 

28540 

1,022 78 
4128 

676 92 

178 82 
11 liD 
8 70 

17 40 
11 GO 
17 40 
1:3 05 
II GO 
5 80 

14 50 
14 50 
10 15 
10 15 
8 70 

. No.4, R. 4, do. do. Eight dollars seventy cents, 
10 15 
8 70 
8 70 
435 

No.5, R. 4, do. do. Eigbt dollars seventy cents, 
E. half No. 5, R. 5, do. do, Four dollars thirty five cents, , 

Thirteen thousand seven hundred fifty 
six dollars thirty nine cents, $13,756 39 



Anson, 

Athens, 

Bingham, 

Bloomfield, 

Brighton, 

Canaan, 

Cambridge, 
Concoru, 
Cornville, 
Detroit, 
Embden, 

Fairfield, 

Harmony, 

Hartland, 

Lexington, 

Madison, 

Mayfield, 
Mercer, 

Moscow, 

New Portland, 
Norridgewock, 

Pnlmyra, 

Pittsfield, 

Ripley, 

Solon, 

St. Albans, 
Starks, 

Skowhegan, 

Smithfield, 

STATE TAX, 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 

Eight hundred twenty one dollars sixty 
one cents, 

Six hundl'ed fifty ono dollars ninety one 
cents, 

One hundred eighty seven dollars seventy 
six cents, 

Five hundred ninety nine dollars eighty 
nine cents, 

One hundred seventy two dollars eighty 
four cents, 

Foul' hundl'ed seventy one dollars twenty 
cents, 

Eighty five dollars sixty foul' cents, 
One hundred two dollal's eighty cents, 
Five hundred twenty dollnrs six cents, 
Eighty eight dollars sixt.y one cents, 
Three hundl'ed fifty dollnrs seventy four 

cents, 
One thousnnd nine dollars twenty two 

cents, 
Three hundred forty seven dollars six 

cents, 
Two hundred thirty nine dollars seven 

cents, 
One bundred nine dollars seventy tbree 

CAnts, 
Seven hundred forty foul' dollars fifteen 

cents, 
Fifty dollars forty seven cents, 
Four hundred thirty four dollars Eeventy 

five cents, 
One hunured fifty two dollars ninety 

seven cenls, 
Six hundred fifty one dolls. twenty cents, 
Nine hundred eighty collars twenty one 

cent.~, 

Three hundred ninety nine dollars ninety 
one cenls, 

Two hundred fifty seven dollars sixty 
foul' cents, 

One hundred fifty one dollars seventy 
cents, 

Foul' hundred twenty seven dollars sov­
enty two cents, 

Four hundred fifty two dolls. seven cents, 
Four hundred forty six dollars forty four 

cents, 
Six hnndred thirty six dollars sixty seven 

cents, 

No. ], R. 2, Bing. Pur. 

One hunured seventy three dollars fifty 
five cents, 

West of Ken. river, Two dollars ninety cents, 
No.2, R. 2, do. do. do. Thirteen dollars five cents, 
No.1, R. 3, do. do. do. Four dollars thirty five cents, 
No.2, R. S, uo. do. do. Sixte&n dollars twenty four cents, 
No.3, R. 3, do. do. do. Hevonteen dollars forty cents, 
N.~ 4, R. 3, do. do. do. Five dollars eighty cents, 
No.1, R. 4, do. do. do. Ten dollars fifteen cents, 
No.2, R. 4, do. do. do. Thirteen dollars five cents, 
No.3, R. 4, do. do. do. Thirteen dollars five cents, 
No.4, R. 4, do. do. do. Thirteen dollars fivo cents, 
No.1, R, 5, do. do. do. Twenty one dollars seventy five cents, 
No.2, R. 5, do. do. do. Fourteen dollars fifty cents, 

7 

53 
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821 61 

651 91 

187 76 

599 89 

17284 

471 20 
85 64 

]02 80 
520 06 

88 61 

350 74 

1,009 22 

347 06 

239 07 

109 73 

744 ]5 
50 47 

434 75 

15297 
651 20 

980 21 

399 91 

257 64 

151 70 

427 72 
452 07 

446 44 

636 67 

173 55 

290 
13 05 
4 35 

16 24 
17 40 
580 

]0 15 
]3 05 
IS 05 
13 05 
21 75 
14 50 



hi. 
CHAP. 55. 

STATE TAX. 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET, (Continued.) 

No.3. R, 5, Bing'. PUl'.~ 
\Vest of K. river, Fourteen dollars finy cents, 

No.4, R. 5, do. dn. do. Fourteen dollars fifty cents, 
No. J. R. 6, do. do. do. Twenty one dollurs seventy five cents, 
E. pt. N'l. 2, R. 6, do. do. 

do. Crocker's pt. 8el'en dollars twenty five cents, 
\·V. pt. No.2, R. 6, do. 

do. do. Johnson's tnt. One dollar forty five cents, 
No.3, R. 6, Bing. Pur. 

':Vest of K. rivel', Eight dollars seventy cents, 
No.4, R. 6, do. do. do. Seventeen dollars forty cents, 
No. fi, R. 6, do. d;>. do. Thirteen dollars five cents, 
No.1, R. 7, do. do. do. Ten dollars fifteen cenls, 
No.2, R. 7, do. do. do. Thirt.een dollars fivo cents, 
No.3, R. 7, do. do. do. Five dollars eighty cents, 
No.4, R. 7, do. do. do. Fol1l' dollars thirty five cents, 
No.5, R. 7, do. do. do. Ten dpliars fifteen cents, 
No.6, R. 7, do. do. do. Five dollars eighty cents, 
No.1, R. 3, Bing. PUl·. 

East of K. river, Eleven dollars sixty cents, 
No.2, R. 3, do. do. do. Fourteen dollars fifty cents, 
No. I, R. 4, do. do. do. Fourteen dollars fifly cents, 
No.2, R. 4, do. do. do. ::-lel'enteen dollars forty cents, 
No. I, Ii. 5, do. do. do. Ten dollars fifteen cents, 
No.2, It. 5, do. do. do. Seventeen dollars forty cents, 
No.1, IL 6, do. do. do. Five dotal'S eighty cents, 
S. pt. No. I, R. 1, N. of 

Bing. Pur. Taunton & 
Raynham, Seventeen dollars forty cents, 

N. pt. No.1, R. 1, N. 
Bing. PIli'. strip N. 
Taunton & Haynham, Five dollars eighty cents, 

S. pt. No.2, R. 1, N. 
Bing'. Pur. Sandwich 
Academy, Seventeen dollars forty cents, 

N. pl. No.2, R. I, N. 
Bing. Pur. strip N. 
Sandwich Academy, Five dollars eighty cents, --; 

No.;3, R. I, N. Binghum 
Put'. Ltlng Pond, Twenty seven dollars fifty five cents, 

No.4, Lt. 1, do. do. do. 
Moose River, Eight dollars seventy cents, 

No.5, R. 1, do. do. do. 
Ethene, Eight dollars seventy cents, 

No. I, l{. 2, N. Bingham 
Pur. TOlllhegun, Fourteen dollars fifty cents, 

No.2, H. 2, do. do. do. 
Brassna, Twenty three dollars twenty cents, 

No.3, H. 2, do. do. do. 
Thorndike, Seventeen dollars forty cents, 

Pt. No.4, R. 2, do. do. do. 
granted soldiers, Elel'en dollars sixty cents, 

No.5, H. 2, do. do. do. 
Dennis, Eleven dollars sixty cents, 

No. I, R. 3, do. do. do. 
West Middlesex, Fifteen dollars ninety five cents, 

Pt. No.2, R. 3, do. do. do. 
Boldiers, Seventeen dollars forty cents, 

No.5, R. 3, do. do. do. 
Sundy Bay, Two dollars ninety cents, 

No.1, R. 4, do. do. do. 
Plymouth, Eleven dollars sixty cents, 

~ No.2. R. 4, do. do. do. 
Pittston, Five dollurs eighty cents, 

14 50 
J4 50 
21 75 

7 25 

1 45 

8 70 
17 40 
13 05 
10 15 
13 05 
5 80 
4 :35 

]0 15 
5 80 

11 60 
]4 50 
14 50 
17 40 
10 15 
17 40 

5 80 

17 40 

5 80 

1740 

5 80 

27 55 

8 70 

8 70 

14 50 

2320 

17 40 

11 60 

11 60 

15 95 

17 40 

2 90 

11 GO 

5 80 



STATE TAX, 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET, (Continued.) 

i No, 2,RA,N, Bing, Pur, Eight dollars Heventy cents, 
West blllf SQuuomook, Five dollars eighty cents, 

Twelve thonsand three hundred thirty 

8 70 
5 80 

nine dullars ninety three cents, $12,33:) 93 

Argyle, 
Argyle plantation, 
Bilnci°l', 

Emdfol'd, 

Bl'Udley, 

Brewer, 

Burlington, 
Carmel, 

Col'inna, 
Corinth, 

Charleston, 

Chester, 
Dpxtel', 
Dixmont, 
Etiinhul'g, 
EJdington, 

Enfield, 
Etna, 

Exeter, 

Garland, 

Glenburn, 

GreenbuAh, 
Hampdeu, 

Hermon, 

Howland, 
Kiddand, 
Lagl'nnge, 

Lee, 

Levant, 

Lincoln, 

Lowell, 
M attamiscontis, 
Maxfield, 
Milford, 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

Seventy two dollars tilty one cems, 
f.'orty six dollars sixty three cent" 
Five thousllnd five hundred eighty one 

dollars seventeen cents, 
Two hundred seventeen dollars thirty 

foul' cents, 
Oue hunJred eighty three dollars ninety 

eigl/t cents, 
Nine Ilundred sixty seven dollars eighty 

nine cents, , 
Fifty one do\lol'S sixty foul' cents, 
Two hundred for:y one dollars sixty six 

cents, 
Three hundred sixty nine dollul's six cts, 
Foul' hundred sixty three dullars seventy 

nine c£nts, 
TllI'pe htl nd red seventy seven clullal's 

fill'ly sevell cents, 
Fifty one clollars forty eight cents, 
F'ive h'lndrerl sixty dollars sixty two cts, 
F'ive hundred two dollars forty two cents, 
(i'OI'ty eight dollars twenty three cents, 
T IVa hundred seventy four dollars lllne 

cents, 
Sixty two dollars thirty three cents, 
Olle hundred seventeen dollars forty 

eight COllIS, 

Five hundt'ed ninety three dollars seventy 
five cents, 

Three hundred fifty tIVO dollars seven­
teen cents, 

Two htlndred eighteen dollars ninety 
nine cents, 

Forty eight dollars twenty two cents, 
Nine hundred thirty eight dullars fifty 

two cents, 
Two hllndred seventy nine dollars fifty 

sevon cents, 
Ninety nine dollars fifty three cents, 
Ninety ei)!ht do]\nr~ sixteen cents, 
One hundred thirty six dollars forty 

eight cenls, 
One hundred thirty one dollars thirty 

five cents, 
Three hundred sixty dollars thirty thrCle 

cents, 
Two hundt'ed eighty foul' dollars thirty 

five cents, 
Forty seven (\ollars fifty one cents, 
Eighteen dolla rs, 
Forty three dollars fifty five cents, 
Two hundred forty two dollllrs forty sev­

en cents, 

72 51 
46 63 

5,581 17 

217 34 

183 98 

9(J7 89 
51 6J 

241 116 
369 06 

463 79 

377 47 
51 48 

560 G2 
502 ,12 
48 2;3 

274 09 
62 33 

11748 

593 75 

352 17 

218 90 
4B 22 

038 52 

279 57 
99 53 
98 16 

136 48 

131 35 

360 33 

284 :15 
47 51 
18 00 
43 55 

242 47 

55 
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STATE TAX. 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT, (Continued.) 

Newburg, 

Newport, 

Oldtown, 

Orono, 
Orrington, 

Patten, 
Passadumkeag, 
Plymouth, 

Springfield, 
Stetson, 

IThl'.ee hundred eighteen doilal's twenty/ 
eIght cents, 

Five hundred forty six dollars thirteen 
cents, 

Five hundred seventy three dollars nine 
cents, 

Five hundred fifry two dollul's, 
Six hundred nineteen dollars fourteen 

cents, 
Fifty one dollars eighty Sflven cents, 
Seventy eight dollars thirty three cents, 
One hundred ninety one dollars twelve 

cents, 
Ninety dollars foul' cents, 
Two hundred fourteen dollars twenty 

foul' cents, 
No.9, R.l, N. Bing. Pur. Fourteen dollars fifty cents, 
No.4, R. 1, do. do. do. Eleven dollars sixty cents, 
W. hf. No.6, R. 2, N. of 

Bingham Pur~llUse, Seven dollars twenty five cents, 
No. G, R. 3, N. Bing. Pur. Sevnnteen dollars forty cents, 
11 No.7. R. 3, N. Bin. Pur. Thirteen dollars five cents, 
S. W .;IN o.G, R 4,do.do.do. Seven dollars twenty five cents, 
!l No.6. R. 4, do. do. do. Eleven dollal's sixly cents, 
No.7, R. 4, do. do. do. Fifteen dollars ninety five cents, 
No.4, Riv. T. do. do. do. Fifty eight dollars, 
No.2, R.8, N. Waldo Pat. Elel'en dollars sixty cents, 
E. ~ No.3, R. 8, do. £10.£10. Two dollars ninety cents, 
No.2, R. 9, do. do. do. Fourteen dollurs fifty cents, 
No. S, R. 9, do. do. do. Eleven dollars sixty cents, 
S. ~ A, R. 6, W. from 

318 28 

54G 13 

573 09 
55200 

G10 14. 
51 87 
78 33 

191 12 
9004 

214 !24 
14 50 
11 60 

7 25 
17 40 
13 05 
7 25 

11 60 
15 95 
58 CO 
II 60 
2 90 

14 50 
11 60 

East line State, Ten dollars fifteen cents, 10 ]5 
N. ~ A, R. 6, do. do. do. Eight dollars seventy cents, 8 70 
S. ~ No.1, R. G, do do.do. E~ght dollars seventy cents, 8 70 
N.~ No.], R. 6, do. do. do. EIght dollars seventy cents, R 70 
No.2, R. G, do. do. do. Eleven dollars sixty cents, 11 GO 
S. ~ No.3, R. 6, do. dodo. Seven dollars twenty five cents, 7 25 
Pt.N.~No.3,R.(j,do.do.do. Seven dollars twenty five cents, 7 25 
A, n. 7, £In. do. do. Fifteen dollars ninety five cents, ]5 95 
No.1, R. 7, d'l. do. do. Twenty one dollars seventy five cents, 21 75 
No.2, R. 7, do. do. do. I<'i~'e dollars eighty cents, 5 80 
No.3, It. 7, do. do. do. Seventeen dollars forty cents, 17 40 
No.6, R. 7, do. do. do. Fourteen dollars fifty cellts, 14 50 
No.7, R. 7, do. do. do. Fourteen dollars fifty cents, Ii 50 
A, R. 8, do. do. do. [<;Ieven dollars sixty cents, 11 60 
No.1, R. 8, do. do. do. Fourteen dollars fifty cellte, 14 50 
S. ~ No.2, R. 8, do. do.do. Seven dollars twenty five cents, 7 ~25 
N. ~ No.2, R. 8, £10.£10.00. Seven dollars twenty Dve cents, 7 25 
E. ~ No.:3, flo 8, do. do.do. Seven dollars twenty fivo cents, 7 2.5 
No.4, R. 8, do. do. do. FOlII'teen dollars fifty cents, 14 50 
No.5, R. 8, do. do. do. FOll1'teen dollars fifty cents, 14 50 
Pt. No.2, Indiu[J Pur. Eight dollars seventy cents, 8 70 
No.3, do. do. Seventeen dolhHs forty cente, 17 40 
Z. N. No.2, Indiun Pili'. Two dollars ninety cents, 2 90 
R. 8, Hopkins' Acad. Gt. Seven dollars twenty five cents, 7 25 
J urvig Gore, Elel'en dollars sixty cents, 11 60 
Pt. No.4, Indian Pur. Five dollars eighty cents, 5 80 
E. ~ No. 0, R. 8, Twenty nine dollars, 29 00 
. SevenLeen thousand eight hundred twen- ----

, ty five dollars ninety three cents, $17,825 99 



Appleton, 
Belfust, 

Belmont, 
Brooks, 
BUl'llilam, 
Gamden, 
Fl'Unllfort, 
Freedom, 
Hope, 
lslesborough, 
Jackson, 

Knox, 

Liberty, 
Lincolnville, 
Monroe, 
Montville, 
Northport, 

Palermo, 
Prospect, 
Searsmont, 
SwanviJIe, 

Thorndike, 
Troy, 
Unity, 
Vinalhaven, 
Waldo Plant. 

S'I' A'I'E 'I'AX. 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 

['wo hundred sixtv eight dollars ninety two cents, 
Ninetpen hundred seventeen dollars seventy three 

cents, 
I·'our hundred dollars fifty three cents, 
Three hundred lifty six dollars thirlY seven ~ents, 
One hundred ninety two dollars twenty six cents, 
Ten hundred eighteen dollars twenty eight cents, 
I<'ourteen hundred fifty one dollars fom cents, 
FOIlI' hundred forty seven dollars sixty oue cents, 
Six hundred sixty nine dollars seventy five cents, 
Two hundred Ihilty three dollars, 
Three hundred ninety nine dollars twenty one 

cents, 
Three hundred eighty one dollars seventy five 

cents, 
TlI'o hnndred thirty nine dollars sixty seven cents, 
Seven hundred dollars seventy five cents, 
FOUl' hundred ninety six dollars thirty two cents, 
Eight hundred fifty dollars twenty three cents, 
Three hundred twenty five dollars eighty seven 

cents, 
Four hundred seventy one dollars sixty two cents, 
Fourteen hundred twenty eight dollars one cent, 
Five hundred eight dollars seventy three cents, 
Two hundretl ninety three tlollars ninety two 

cents, 
Four hundretl sixty two dollars sixty cents, 
Four hundred seventy five doilars sixty one cents, 
Six hundred twenty eight dollars thirty one cents, 
FOUL' hundred nineteen dollars seventy nine cents, 
Two hundred sixty dollul's sixty nine cents, 

268 U2 

],917 73 
400 53 
35637 
192 26 

1,018 28 
1,451 04 

447 61 
669 75 
23300 

399 21 

981 75 
2:3D 67 
700 75 
4D6 ·')2 
85023 

325 87 
471 62 

1,428 01 
508 78 

293 92 
46260 
475 61 
628 31 
419 79 
260 69 

Fifteen thonsand two hundred ninety eight dollnl's[ 
fifty seven cents, $15,298 57 

Abbot, 
Almond, 
Atkinson, 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 

Oue huudred fifty fOUL' dollars fourteen cents, 
Seventy six dollars ten cents, 
Two hundrctl seventy two dollars se~enty seven 

ccnts, 
Barllard, 'rhil'ty eight dollars forty fOlll' cents, 
Bowerbnnk, Forty seven dollars ninety five cents, 
Blanchard, Fifty nine dollars fifty cents, 
Brownville, One hundred sixty foUl' dollars seventy eight cts. 
Dovel', Fuur hundred forty five dollars eighty two ceP.ts, 
Elliottsville, Twenty eight dollars ninety nine cents, 
Foxcroft, Two hundred ninety doliarB nineteen cents, 
Guilfol'd, Two hundretl sixty fonr dollars eighty seven cents, 
Greenvillo, Fifty five tlollal'R thirty five cents, 
Kilmal'llock, li:ighty nine dollars twenty eight cents, 
Kingsbery, Fifty thrce dollars thirty five cents, 
Monson, Two hundred fifteen dollars seventy cents, 
.J\Jilo, One hundred fol'ty eight dollal's twenty four cents, 
Parkman, Three hundred fifty three dollars thirteen cer.ts, 
Sangerville, Foul' hundred furty six dollars eighty live cents, 
Sebec, Three huntlred forty three dollars forty foul' cents, 
Shil'iey, Forty nim) dollars twenty nine cts. 
Wellington, Ninety nine dollars eighty six cents, 
Wilson, Twenty seven dollars forty foul' cts, 
Williamsburg, Thirty foUl' dollars ninety nine cIs, 

15-1 14 
76 10 

27] 77 
38 44 
47 U,'i 
59 50 

]fl4 78 
445 82 
28 U9 

2UO 19 
2M 87 

55 85 
8928 
5'\ 35 

21;-) 70 
]48 24 
353 1:3 
446 85 
343 44 

49 29 
99 86 
27 44 
34 U9 
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STATE 'l'AX. 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS, (Continued.) 

No.4, H. 8, N. of Waldo Pat. Five dollars eighty cents, 
No.8, R. 8, do. do. Seventeen dollurs forty cents, 
No 5, R.9, do. do. Eleven dollars sixly cents, 
N. hf. No. (j, R. D, do. do. Five dollurs eighty cenlS, 
S. hf. No.6, R. 9, do. do. Five dollars eighty cents, 
No.3, R.5, Bingham purch.lseventeen dollars forty cents, 
No.2, R. 6, do. do. Seven dollars twenty five conts, 
A, R. H, \V. fill E. line State, Eleven dollars sixty cents, 
No. I, R. 9, do. do. do. Fourteen dollars tiny cents, 
No.4, R. 9, do. do. do. Fou:teen dollurs fifty cents, 
A. R. 10, do. do. do. K hf. Eleven dollars sixly cents, 
A, R. 10, do. do. do. 'vV. hf. Eight dollars seventy cents, 
No.1, R. 10, VV. fill. Kline St. Fourteen dollars fifty cents, 
No.2, [-t. 10, do. do. do. Eleven dollars sixty cents, 
No.3, R. 10, do. do. do. ]<];l!ht dullal's seventy cents, 
A, R. II, do. do. do. Twenty dollars thirty cents, 
B, R. 11, do. do. do. Eleven dollars sixty cents, 
No. I, R, 11, do. do. do. Twenty dollars thirty cents, 
A, R. 12, do. do. do. S. hr. Eight dollars seventy cents, 
A, R. 12, do. do. do. N. hf. Eleven d"llars sixty cents, 
No. I, R. 12, do. do. do. S. ~ n:ight dollars seventy cnnts, 
No. I, It. 12, do. do. do. N. ~ Eleven r;n]lars sixty cents, 
No.2, R. 12, do. do. do. Twenty dollars thirty cents, 
No. :J, R. 12, do. do. do. E. hf. Ten uollal's fifteen cents, 
No.3, R. 12. do. do. do. W. hf. Seven dollars twenty five cents, 
A No.2, R. 1:3, & 14, do. do. 

do. Lake GOI'e Tract, Five dollars eighty cents, 
A, R. 14, 'VV. rm Kline State, [i'ollrteon dollars fifty cents, 
A, R. };~, do. do. dn. Eleven dollars sixty cants, 
No. ], R. 14, do. do. do. Eleven dollars sixty cents, 
lVTiddlespx Canal, '!'fii,·teen dollars five cents, 
E. half No.3, R. 14 & 15, ~'ourteen dollars fifty cents, 
W. hn If No.3, It ]4 & 15, Sel'en dollurs twenty fivE' cents, 
E. half Seboomook, Eight dollars seventy cents, 
No.3, R.13, Fifty eiQ'ht dollars, 
No.2, R. 9, Two dullars ninety cents, 
No. G, R. 9, 'VV. of East line 

of State, Fifty eight dollars, 
Day's Academy Grant, East 

of l\joosehead Lake, Foul' dollars thirty five cents, 
Silgor Island, Two dollars ninety cents, 
Farm blRllfl, Seventy three cents, 
Deer Island, Twenty nine cents, 

Four tholl~and two hundl'ed seventy 

5 80 
17 40 
J1 60 

5 80 
5 80 

17 40 
7 25 

11 CiO 
14 50 
14,'iO 
JI (JO 
8 70 

]4 50 
] 1 (10 
8 70 

20 SO 
11 00 
20 ao 
8 70 

11 GO 
8 70 

] I (iO 
20 SO 
10 ]5 
7 '25 

.1) 80 
14 50 
It 60 
11 60 
]3 05 
14 00 
7 25 
8 70 

58 00 
290 

58 00 

4 35 
2 UO 

7a 
29 

one dollars eighty nine cents, $4,271 89 

Avon, 

Berlin, 
Curt;lage, 

Chesterville, 

Farmington, 

Freeman, 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 

Two hundred thirty two dollal's sixty 
three cents, 

Eight)' two dollal's sixty two cents, . 
One hundred twenty dullars forty DIne 

cent8, 
1"0111' hundred fourteen dollars eighty 

one cent~, 
Fourteen hundred sixty four dollars fifty 

two cents, 
Two hundred forty four dollars seventy 

three cen ts, 

QS2 63 
82 (J2 

Industry, Four hundred five dollars ten cents, 

120 49 

414 81 

1,~64 52 

244 73 
405 10 



STATE TAX. 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN, (Continued.) 

Jay, 

Kingfield, 

Madl'i(l, 
New Sharon, 

New Vineyard, 

Phillips, 

Salem, 
Strong, 

Temple, 

Weld, 

Wilton, 

Six hundred ninety six dollal's twenty 
I two cents, 
One hundred eighty seven dollars twen­

ty two cents, 
Sixty two doll aI's six cents, 
Eight hundred thirty five dollars seven­

te81l cents, 
Two hu ndred sixty three dollars eighty 

fOllr cents, 
Foul' hundred eighty five dollars eighty 

nine cents, 
One ht:ndred fifteen dollars two cents, 
Four hundred sixty two dollars sixty 

two cellts, 
Two hUlldred sixty four dollars twenty 

one cents, 
Three hundred six dollars eighty seven 

cents, 
Eight hllndl'ed fifty nine dollars ninety 

eight cents, 
No.6. neal' Berlin, Four dollars thirty five cents, 
No.4, R.l, North parton 

Bing. PllI'chase, Five dollars eighty cents, 
No.4, It. 2, Bing. Pur. Seven dollars twenty five cents, 
No.3, R. 2, do. do. Sel'en dollars twenty five cents, 
S. ~ No.4, R. 3, do. do. I·'our dollars thirty five cents, 
D, Eight dollars seventy cents, 
E, Eight dollars seventy cents, 
No.2, R. I, \V. Bing .. Pur. Eleven dollars sixty cents, 
No.3, R. J, do. do. do. Fourteen dollars fitiy cents, 
No.2, H. 2, do. do. do. Twenty one dollars seventy five cents, 
No.3, R. 2, do. do. do. Twenty tlHee dollars twenty cents, 
N. ~ No. I, R. 3, do.do.do .Eight dollars seventy cents, 
S. ~ No.1, R. 3, do. do. do. [<'OUl' dollars thirty five cents, 
No.2, R. 3, do. do. do. Eleven dollars sixty cems, 
No.3, R. 3, do. do. do. Eleven dollars sixty cents, 

696 22 

187 22 
62 06 

835 17 

263 84 

485 89 
115 02 

462 G2 

26421 

306 87 

859 98 
435 

5 80 
7 25 
7 25 
435 
8 70 
8 70 

11 60 
]4 50 
21 75 
23 :20 
8 70 
4 35 

11 GO 
11 60 

N. & No.1, R. 4, W. Bing. 
PIlI'chasp, Elel'en dollars sixty cents, 11 60 

S. 2 No. I, R. 4, do. dn.do. Five dollars eighty cents, 5 80 
N.4 No.2, R. 4, do. do.do. Ten dollars flfteen cents, ]0 ]5 
No. I, R. 5, do. do. do. Fourteen dollars fifty cents, ]4 50 
No.2. lL 5, do. do. do. FOUl'teen dollars tiny cents, H 50 
S. ~ No.1, R. 6, do. do. do. Ten dollars tHleeu cents, 10 ) 5 
VJ, ~ No, 2, R. 7, do.do.do. Eleven dollars sixty eents, 11 60 

Seven thousand seven hundred thirty six -----
Lo/lars, $7,736 00 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK, 

Amity, 
Hodgdon, 

Houlton, 

Linneus, 

New Limerick, 
Smyrna, 

Weston, 
No. I, R. 1, Gore E. of Weston, 
Danforth's tract, 

Seventy foul' dollars twelve cts. 
One hundred eighty five dollars 

five cents, 
FOlJl' hundred five dollars sev­

enty two cents, 
One hundred nine dollars fifty 

seven cents, 
Fifty dollars twenty cents, 
Eighty foul' dollars ninety three 

cents, 
Sixty fil'e dolls. seventy one cts. 
Four dollars thirty five cents, 
Fi ve dollars eighty cents, 

74 12 

185 05 

405 72 

109 67 
50 20 

8493 
65 71 
4 35 
5 80 
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COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK, (Continued.) 

No.9, Greenwood's survey, Fuurteen dollars fifty cents, 
No.1, R. 2, Fowler and others, Twenty three dollars twenty cts. 
No.2, R. 2, Pickering's, Seven dollurs twenty five cents, 
No.3, R. 2, Morrill & Pickering, Thirteen dollars five cents, 
A, R. 2, . Eight dollars seventy cents, 
\'Villiams' College Grant, Seven dollars twenty five cents, 
Belfast Academy, do. Eleven dollars sixty cents, 
Framingham Academy do. Ten dollars fifteen cents, 
Portland Academy do. Ten dollars fifteen cents, 
Deerfield & VVestfield :\cad. do. Thirteen dollars five cents, 
Town of Plymouth do. Seventeen dollars forty cents, 
General Ealon's do. Five dollars eighty cents, 
M aI'S Hill Township, Ten dollars fifteen cents, 
D, R. 2, W. of E. line of State, Fourteen dollars fifty cents, 
k E, R. 2, do. do. do. Seven dollars twenty five cents, 
B, R. 2, do. do. do. Seventeen dollars forty cents, 
No.1, R. 3, do. do. do. Eleven dollars sixty cents, 
No.8. R. 3, do. do. do. Eleven dollars sixty cents, 
Pt. No.1, R. il, do. do. do. 

(Nichols' Academy,) Four dollars thirty five cents, 
S. ~ No.2, R. 3, W. ofE.line State, Eight dollars seventy cents, 
N. ~ No.2, It. a, do. do. do. Eight dollars se~ enty cents, 
No.3, R. 3, do. do. do. Fourteen dollars fifty cents, 
!i S. pt. No.4, R. 3, do. do. do. Eight dollars seventy cents, 
i N. pt. No.4, R. :3, do. do. do. Five dollars eighty cents, II 

No.7, R.3, do. do. do. Fourteen dollars fifty cents, 
A, R. 1, do. do. do. Twenty three dollars twenty cts., 
S. pt. No.1, R. 4, do. do. do. Ten dollars fifteen Gents, 
N. pt. No.1, R. 4, do. do. do. Eleven dollars sixty cents, 
No.2, R. 4, do. do. do. Twenty three dolls. twenty cts. 
No.5, R. 4, do. do. do. Fifteen dollars ninety five cents, 
S. part A, No.5, do. do. do. 

Chamberlain's, Fiye dallal'S eighty cents, 
N. part A. R. 5, tlo. do. do. Fiske 

& Bridge, Fourteen dollars fifty cents, 
N. half No.1, R. 5, do. do. do. H. 

nead, Ten dollars fifteen cents, 
S. half No.1, R. 5, do. do. do. 

Fiske and Bridgr>, Fomteen dollars fifty cents, 
W. hf. No.2, R.5, do. do. do. Twenty three dolls. twenty cts. 
No.7, R. 5, do. do. do. Fourteen dollars fifty cents, 
No.1, R. 4 N. Y. Academy Grant, Twenty nine dollars, 

One thousand foul' hundt'ed six-

14 50 
2320 
7 25 

13 05 
8 70 
7 25 

1l 60 
10 ]5 
10 15 
13 05 
17 40 
5 80 

10 15 
14 50 
7 25 

17 40 
11 60 
11 60 

4 35 
8 70 
8 70 

14 50 
870 
5 80 

14 50 
23 20 
10 15 
11 60 
2320 
15 95 

580 

14 50 

10 15 

14 50 
23 20 
14 50 
2U 00 

ty one dollars iive cents, $[,461 05 

RECAPITULATION. 

Counties. Amount. Dolls. Ct •• 

Yorl" Twenty two thousand five hundred foul' dollars fif-
teen cents, 22,50-1 15 

Cumberland, Thirty three thousand four hundred seventy foUl' 
dollars fifty three cents, 33,474 53 

Lincoln, Twenty eight thousand five hundred thirty six dol-
lars seventy three cents, 28,536 73 

Hancock, Nine thousand nine hundred ninety seven dollars 
eight cents, 9,997 08 

"Vllshingtoll, Nine thousand two hundred seventy six dollllrs sixty 
eight cents, 9,276 68 



Kennebec, 

Oxford, 

Somerset, 

Penobscot, 

Waldo, 

Piscataquis, 

Franldin, 
Aroostool[, 

SECT. 2. 

STATE TAX. 

RECAPITULATION, (Continued.) 
,==== 

1'wentv 'five thousand one hundred tlventy four dol­
luI's ~el'enlY foul' cents, 

Thirteen thousand seven hundred fifty six dollars 
thirty nine cents, 

Twelve thousand three hundred thirty nine dollars 
ninety thrce cents, 

Seventeen thousand eig-ht hundred twenty five dol­
lars ninety three cents, 

Fifteen thousand two hundred ninetyeig-ht dollai's 
fifty seven cents, 

FoUl' thousand tlVO hundred seventy one dollars 
eighty nine cents, 

Seven thousand seven hundred thirty six dollars, 
One thousand four hundred sixty one dolls. five cts. 

Two hundred one thousand six hundred three dol-

25,124 74 

13,756 39 

12,339 93 

17,825 93 

15,298 57 

4,Q71 89 
7,736 00 
1,4Gl 05 

lars sixty seven cents, $201,6Ga 67 

The treasurel' of the state shall forthwith send his 
warrant, directed to the mayor and aldermen, selectmen 01' asses­
sors of each city, town, plantation, or other place taxed as aforesaid, 
requiring them respectively to assess the sum so charged, in manner 
following, viz: on the male polls, above the age of twenty one 
years, within their respective cities, towns and plantations, one sixth 
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Treasurer of 
state to issue 
warrant to asses .. 
sors, &c. of 
towns, &c. 

part of the whole sum to be assessed; and if, by the above rule, Poll tax. 

the proportion of the state, county and city, town or plantation 
taxes, (exclusive of highway taxes) to be paid by the polls, shall, 
in any city, town or plantation, exceed two dollars on each poll, 
it shall be reduced so as to m~ke that sum; and the highway 
taxes in such city, town or plantation, sl;all be assessed in the same 
proportion on each poll; and the residue of such Sllm, charged as Es!.te., real and 
6 . d I' l' 1 I . 1 personal, to be a OreS[H to eaC.l CIty, town, p antatlon 01' ot leI' p ace respective y, :~x:~~~c.o~~ing 

to assess upon the respective inhabit~nts thereof, according to the ownersllip on 
the first day of 

value of the real estate therein owned or possessed by each of May. 

them on the first day of May next, either in. his own right, or the 
right of others, improved or not i~~1provecl, (except pews in houses 
of public worship,) or upon the owners of real estate in such city, 
town, plantation, or other place, whether such owner resides in the 
same or not, on said first clay of May, according to the just value 
thereof; and upon the non-resident pl'Oprietors of real estates lying 
wiihin such city, town, plant~tion or other place, in their own right, 
or the right of others, improved or not improved; and also on all 
the inhabitants of such city, town, plantation or place, and all 
other persons possessing estates within the same, on said first 
day of May, according to the proportion of the amount of theil' 
respective personal estates, including all moneys at interest l1Iore 
than they pay interest for, all debts due to them l1Iore than they are 
indebted for, moneys of all kinds on hand, public securities of all 

8 
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sorts, all bank stock, shares (or property) in any incorporated com~ 

pany for a bridge or a turnpike road, or shares in any other incorpo­

rated company possessing taxable pwperty, according to the just 

value thereof, and also the amount of all goods, wares and mer­

chandize, Ol' any stock in trade, including stock employed in manu­
faetures, not exempted by law; vessels of all kinds, whether at 
home or abroad, with all their stores and appurtenances; and all 
pleasure cal'riages dmwn by one or more horses; mules, neat cattle 

and horses each of one year old and upwards, and swine six months 

old and upwards; and also the amount of income of such inhabit­

ants from any profession, employment, or by any annuity, or legacy, 
or from rents for any real or personal pwperty, or other source, Ol' 

gained by trading at sea or on land, and all other property of the 
several kinds returned in the last valuation for the purpose of tax-

P t 
ation; excepting sheep to the number, not exceeding forty, owned roper.y exempt 

fromlnxntion. by anyone person, household fUl'nitllre, to the value of four hun-

dred dollars being the pwperty of one family, and musical instrll­
ments to the value of fifteen dollars, being also the propel·ty of one 

family, wearing apparel, farming tools, tools of mechanics neces­
sary for carl'ying on their business, and also the machinery in cotton 
and woolen manufactories; and carding machines used for the 

purpose of carding rolls fwm sheep's wool, whether attached to 

sllch manufactories or not, shall, by this exception, be consid­

ered as exempted from taxation. 
Landlord, &c. SECT. 3. Every freeholder or tenant, who, by virtue of this act, 
liable fur one . . 
half of tax paid may be assessed, and shall pay any sum for real estate 111 hiS pos­
by tenant oU real 
•• Iute. session, may require his landlord, the owner, or agent of stich 

estate, to reimburse the half of such sum, unless it be otherwise 

provided fOl' by an agreement between them. And every owner of 

horses, mules, sheep, or neat cattle, shall be taxed therefor, in the 
city, town, plantation or other place, wherein he may be an inhab­

itant, on said first day of May, notwithstanding any of said crea­
tures may be in some other place, for any plll'pose whatever. 

Assessors, &c. to SECT. 4. The treasurer, in bis warrant, shall require the said 
make lists of as~ 
iessment.. mayor and aldermen, selectmen or assessors, respectively to make a 

Form of-

fair list or lists of tbeir assessments, setting forth in distinct columns, 

against each person's name, how much he or she is assessed for 
polls, and how much for real estate, and how much for personal 

estate and income as aforesaid, distinguishing any slim assessed on 
such person as guardian, 01' for any estate in bis 01' her possession 

in trust, and also insert in such list the number of acres of unim­

proved land, which they may have taxed on each non-resident pro­

prietor of lands, and the value at which they may have estimated 



STATE'rAX, 63 

h " I I' I b CHAP. 55. t e same; and such list 01' lists, when camp eted (Inc sIgnee y 
, , I nndcommitthem 

them, or the maJo!' part of them, to commIt to the collector or co - to collectors with 
• • warrant~ 

lectors, constable aI' constables of sllch CIty, town, plantation or 

other places respectively, with a wanant or warrants, in due form 

of law, requiring them to collect and pay the same to the treasurer, 

on or before the first day of January in the year of out' LOl'd one ~:~,~~e~·~~st.t. 
thousand eight hundred and forty three, and also to return a certifi- by Jan I, 1843, 

cate of the names of such collector or collectors, constable 01' con-
stables, with the sum total which thfly may be so required to collect, 
to the said treasurer, sometime before the first day of December 

next. 
SECT. 5 .. All goods wares and met'chandize 01' othel' stock in Goods, &c. to~. , , taxed where kept 

trade, including stock employed in manufactories, logs, timber, for sale, 

boards and other lumber, shall be taxed in the city, town, or plan-
tation, or other place where they are sold, used 01' improved, not~ 

withstanding the owner or owners may reside in some other place: 

Provided, such person 01' persons do occupy or improve a shoPI 
store or mill in such city, town, plantation or other place, where 
the property before numed is sold, used 01' improved; and they shall 
be respectively held to dt'lil'er on oath or affirmation, if required, 

a list of their whole taxable estates to the assessors of the city, 

town,plantation or other place where they may dwell, on said first 

day of May next, distinguishing what part thereof is taxable else­

whel'e, and in default thereof they may be doomed by said asses-

sors: Provided, lwwever, that this clause shall i.n no case be so Provl ••. 
constl'Ued as to enable the assessors of any city, town, plantation, 

or other place, to assess an inhabitant of any city, town, plantation, 
or other place, for any other property than what is contai.ned on 
the list which may be delivered, as aforesaid, 

SECT. 6. All property and estate belonging to any literary 01' Property ofllt.e. 

h · I' , . I II b d Co rary and charIta-C arttab e mstltutlOn s la e exempte ll'Om assessment and taxa- biB institutions 
. I II b d '. ,exempt from tax-tlOn, and no person s la e taxe III any CIty, town, plantatIOn, or .tion. 

other place, on account or by reason of his residing thflre as a stu~ 

dent in any literary seminary; but students shall be taxed in the Students, where 
. , I' I I h I I I' taxable. ClUeS, towns, p antatlOns or ot leI' paces, were t ley lave t lell' 

'established residence; and Indians shall not be assessed and ta~ed 

for their polls and estates. And if there be any persons, who, by PerSOllS exempt 
reason of their poverty, age, or bodily infirmity, may be unable to from taxation. 

contribute towards the public charges, in the judgment of said 
assessors, they may exempt the polls and estates of such persons, 

or abate any part of the sum which they are assessed at, as the said 

assessors may think just and equitable. And inhabitants of islands, -from highway 

on which there are nC} highways, may be omitted in any highway tux. 
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CHAP. 55. tax, at the discretion of the city, town, plantation or other place to 

which they belong. 
County commls- SEC'!'. 7. The county commissioners, in their respective coun~ 
sioners to assess 
county tax on ties, when duly authorized to assess a county tax, shall apportion 
towns, &c, ac-
cording to pro- the same on the several cities, towns, plantation, and other places 
portion rated in 
this act. therein, according to the proportion at which they are rated in this 
Assessors of act. And in the assessment of all county, city, town, plantation, 
townH, &c. to be 
gove!'ed by rules 11arish or society taxes, the assessors of each city, town, plantation, 
ofthls nct. 

parish, society or other place, within this state, shall govern them-
selves by the same rules, and assess the polls therein, in the pro­
portion as they may be assessed to pay a state tax by virtue of 
this act, having regard to all such alterations of polls and property 
as may bappen within the same subsequent to the assessment of 
the tax made by this act, excepting such parishes and societies, for 
which a different provision for assessing their taxes is made by law: 

Provl.o. Provided, always, that it shall be lawful for any city, town, planta­
tion, parish or society, to make, levy and collect any county, city, 
town, plantation, parish or society tax, according to a new valua­
tion, and for that pUl'pose to cause a new valuation to be taken 
therein, at any time of the year which may be determined upon, 
at a legal meeting to be warned for that purpose. 

Rate lists of as- SEC'!'. 8. The assessors shall make their several rate lists, to be 
seSBors to follow • t d t t1 11 t·, t bl' 1 Ii' . b form prescribed commIt e 0 1e co ec OIS or cons a eS,lI1 suc 1 Olm, m su stance, 
!'!ai:~asur.r of as shall be prescribed by the treasurer of the state, when he trans-

mits his warrants to the several cities, towns, and plantations, as 
herein directed. 

[Approved Mm'ch 18, 1842.] 


